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OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

(Dated July 23, 2004)

1. Comment: In regard to
references to a Concept Development|
that was forwarded to me with this ré
inconsistency be eliminated.

Response: The preamble andl
inconsistency.
2. Comment:

In further regaril
suggest that the phrase “hereto whi
which are both incorporated”.

Response: The preamble has|
3. Comment: In further rega

shows two archaeological sites, but t
what will be done in conjunction
addressed.

Response: Per the Phase
Thunderbird Archeological Associates)|

e preamble, and proffer LA., there are
lan dated July 6, 2004. However, the CDP
prral is dated July 7, 2004, I suggest ¢that this

proffer LA, have been revised to eliminate this

to the preamble, in the twelfth line thereof, 1
are incorporated” be changed to “hereto,

®een revised accordingly.

rdl to proffer LA., I note that the Concept Flan
it there is nothing in the proffers to address

th these two sites. I suggest that this be

|7 Archeclogical Investigation prepared by

Incorporated, dated December 2003, the two

archeological siles consist of outhouse
19™ or early 20" Centuries. No furthen|
sites, therefore no further action will be

mains and field scatter, both dating to the late
prcheological work was recommended for these

faken in conjunction with these two sites.

4. Comment: In further regas
referenced “a series of community cf
also see that some of the active

floodplain, that there are areas mar
such areas are included in this refer
safety” area but no “civic/open space
clarified and eliminated as need be,

Response: Proffer .A. has b
5. Comment: In further rega

paragraph thereof, I note that there
However, there is no indication on
Round Hill are located in relation

to proffer LA., I note that the applicant has
c/open space and active recreation areas”. I
reation facilities are shown in the minor

as “SWM/BMP Area”, that it is not clear if
ced “series”, and that there is a “civic/public
arca. I suggest that these inconsistencies be

n revised to clarify these matters,

to proffer LA, in the first line of the third
a reference to the “Villages at Round Hill”.
e Concept Plan as to where the Villages at
this project. I suggest that the Villages at

[ 0%
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he

Round Hill be better identified, or th
spelied out in the third paragraph be

Response: The Concept Pl
the Villages at Round Hill are located.

6. Comment: In further reg

shall not encroach into the 50 foot bu

Response: The Applicant
reduction of the buffer yard to zero upo
Zoning Administration.

7. Comment: In further reg

stating “(lots 1, 2, 3 & 4)” following

thereof, I suggest that it clarified ths
shall include the front and sides,

Response: Proffer LA. has B
9, Comment: In further reg

thereof, in the second line thereof,
Given the layout shown on the Concg
are being incorporated. It appears
suggest that this be clarified,

Response: Proffer L A. hash
10, Comment: In further [5

1|

thereof, in the third line thereof, !

homes”. 1 suggest that it be speci
Concept Plan.

Response: Proffer 1.A. haj
patio homes shall be laid out as showr

11, In regard to

Comment:

thereof, I suggest that it be clearly 3

thereof, in the first line thereof, 1 s

Response:  Profier LA has
8. Comment: In further regg

0

the lots which will be subject to the condition
ptherwise identified.

|

has been revised to more clcarly indicate where

d to proffer I.A., and the third paragraph
ated that the decks for the proposed homes
fer.

s revised the Concept Plan to provide for a
consideration of support from the Department of

d to proffer I.A., in the fourth paragraph
ggest that the applicant add a parenthetieal
je refercnce to “Route 719",

pen revised as suggested.

d to proffer L.A., and the fourth paragraph
the three sides which will be faced with brick

een revised as suggested.

fard to proffer LA, In the fifth paragraph
je applicant references “reverse frontage lots”.

pt Plan, it is not clear how reverse frontage lots
that only shared driveways are being used. I

een revised accordingly.

rd to proffer LA., in the fifth paragraph
¢ applicant refcrences “courtyard-style patio

gd that these shall be laid out as shown on the

been revised to specify that the courtyard-style
on the Concept Plan,

roffer I.C., in the last sentence thereof, the
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applicant indicates that “model homey” shall be exempt from the garage conversion
restriction. 1 suggest that this be cErified to indicate that homes used as display
models may use the garage for purpdges other than parking until such time as they

are sold and conveyed to a purchaser|find no longer serve as a display model.

Response: Proffer [.C. has i
models may use the garage for purposs
sold and conveyed to a purchaser and nd

ten revised to clarify that homes used as display
other than parking until such time as they are
longer serve as a display model.

12. Commeni: In regard to prpffer IL, concerning the extemsion of public
sewer and water, I suggest that it al§o be stated that the extensions shall be at no
cost to the Town of Round Hill, as Well as the County and LCSA. T urge staff to
ascertain the status of any agreem i ts between the applicant and (ke Town of
Round Hill for such sewer and waiter line extensions,

Response: The Applicant h'
to ascertain how provision of water and

begun discussions with the Town of Round Hill
i ewer may be made.,

ffer IILA., concerning the use of “minor
Ii the Concept Plan to be confusing. It is not
eignated as “creckside preserve” and which is

reest that this be clarified.

13.  Comment: In regard to
floodplain®, 1 find the designations ¢
clear what portion of the CDP is d
designated as “minor floodplain™. 14

Response: The Concept Pla I has been revised to clarify what is designatcd as
“Creekside Preserve” and what is desigmated as minor floodplain.

| to proffer IIL.A., and the statement that only
g the “minor floodplain”, I note that there are
he area that is either “minor floodplain” or is
I ¢ is not specified as being permitied. If these
juch location is inconsistent with the language
arified.

14, Comment: In further rega
certain uses will be allowed to locate
playing fields shown within part of
“creekside preserve”, and that such
fields are in “minor floodplain” then

Response: Proffer 1II.A. hal becn revised to clarify that a portion of the

offer III.C., in the first line thereof, the
» located outside of the areas designated as
or floodplain”. Again, it is not clear from the
ping referenced. However, it appears that a
ed on lot 1, which would be inconsistent with
Hfied.

15, Comment: In regard to §
applicant states that “all lots shall
Creekside Preserve encompassing m
Concept Plan exactly what area is
portion of the minor floodplain is log
this proffer. I suggest that this be cls
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(

Response:
residential home construction shall lie

16. Comment: In further rega
“SWM/BMP facilities” may be Iq
However, the Concept Plan does no
Preserve area. Such facilities are sh
area and across the street from the
reference be deleted.

Response:  Proffer III.C. has
17. Comment: In regard to pr

intention to locate a wet stormwat:
find this statement to be confusing.
phrase “above the Village Green”

SWM/BMP areas. I suggest that the|;

Response: Proffer IIL.D. ha
18. Comment: In regard to

paragraph thereof, I suggest that th
inserted prior to the phrase “the O

Response: Proffer IV.A. hag
19. Comment: In further regg

whether there is a need for any rig
then I suggest that this be add
improvements are needed, then I

the timing for such dedication and/g
included only for turn lane improv¢
for the dedication of right of way fo

~

|

(il

Response: Proffer IV.A.
County of right of way necessary to
Town of Round Hill has expresse
maintained. Consistent with its Co

t

',

Sed.
lll gest that consideration be given to specifying

een revised to clarify that no lot designated for
jthin the minor floodplain.

to proffer III.C., the applicant states that
ated within the Creckside Preserve area.
thow any such facilities within the Creekside
n as being located within the Village Green
"illage Green. Therefore, 1 suggest that this

i

cen revised to delete this reference.

fer IIL.D., wherein the applicant indicates the
retention pond “above the Village Green”, 1
't is not clear what is meant by the use of the
Additionally, the Concept Plan shows two

plicant’s intent be clarified.

been revised to clarify these matters.

pffer IV.A., in the second line of the second
phrase “concurrent with such dedication™ be

gers shall also convey”.

been revised as suggested.

d to proffer IV.A., I urge staff to comsider
of way or improvements for Route 719. If so,
In addition, if such right of way or

construction. As written, there are provisions
nents to Route 719, with no provisions included
such turn lanes.

4s been revised to provide for dedication to the

aintain uniform road width along Route 719. The

ithat the existing section of Route 719 is to be
fitchensive Plan, the Town does not wish to upgrade

Route 719 to a larger road.

In farther regk

20. Comment:
shows that traffic calming imp

entrance to the Property. I sugges

wd to proffer IV.A., I note that the Concept Plan
jvements are to be provided at the southern
(that this note on the Concept Plan be more fully
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i

explained by specifying the steps the *plicant intends to undertake to provide such

traffic calming improvements.

Response:  The Concept Plar
crosswalks shall be provided in the interf
Greenwood Drive.

21. Comiment: In regard to p
suggest that the phrase “the road ne
road network shall include”,

wfer 1V.B.1.a.,

has been revised to specify that concrete paver
ection at the southern entrance to the Property at

in the second line thercof, 1
ork is to include™ be changed to “the on-site

1s been revised as suggested.

Response: Proffer IV.B.1.a. Wi
22, Comment: In further reg

Boulevard”., There is no such road
that approximates such designation :
“Greenwood Drive”. 1 suggest that ¢
proposed road be labeled on the Conc

Response:  The Concept Pl
accordingly.
23, Comment: In further regar

lines thereof, I suggest that a period
phrase “providing a critical link in.
deleted.

Response: Proffer IV.B.1.a.
24, Comment: In further rega

has included a provision indicating t
However, it is not clear if this include

Response: Proffer IV.B.1a
provided along all on-site roads. A ne
that the Applicant will construct, or b
Property’s frontage on Route 719,

25. Comment: In regard to pt
suggest that the phrase “agrees to” be

Proffer IV.B.1.c..

Response:

1

to proffer IV.B.l.a., in the second line
mentions the extension of “Greenwood
pbeled on the Concept Plan. The only thing
found on the vicinity map, which shows a
e inconsistencies be eliminated, and that the
t Plan.

and proffer IV.B.l.a. have been revised

to proffer 1V.B.1.a., in the third and fourth
placed after the word “Drive” and that the

he Round Hill area traffic flow pattern” be

as been revised as suggested.

to proffer IV.B.1.a., I note that the applicant
t sidewalks shall be provided along all roads.

‘Route 719. I suggest that this be clarified.

s been revised to clarify that sidewalks shall be
proffer TV.B.1.d. has been developed to clarify
nd for construction, trail connections along the

ffer IV.B.1.c., in the second line thereof, I
hanged to “shall”.

s been revised.
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26, Comment:
the turn lanes proposed in the first se
to have this provision apply to all of
that this be clarified. Additionally, if

suggest that the provision be containeg

In further regard
of cash in lieu of construction, I quest

o proffer IV.B.1.c., concerning the provision
on if this is only intended to be applicable to
ence of this proffer, or whether the intent is
ke transportation improvements. I suggest
he intent is to have it apply generally, then I
in a separate proffer.

been deleted.

Response: Proffer IV.B.1.c. hijis
27. Comment: In regard to prf

applicant has included a cash in lie
provision for the early dedication of i
provision be included.

Response: The Applicant wil
development plans have been approved,

28. Comment: In regard to pri
indicated the intent to provide a fo
Mountain Drive, “provided that the
Round Hill grants an easement”.
appears that the trail will also need t¢
Association for the Villages at Round-
private property. I suggest that cox
location that will not require an
Additionally, U suggest that the naf
Villages at Round Hill be verified to
relocation is to run the trail from th

open space buffer to Evening Star Driy

Response: The Applicant

Villages at Round Hill to cxplorc how the

fer IV.B. generally, while I note that the
of construction provision, I do not see a
sht of way if need be. I suggest that such a

|

not be in a position to dedicate land until after

ffer IV.B.1.d., I note that the applicant has
foot wide public trail to connect to Magic
Homeowners Association of the Villages at
)wever, as depicted on the Concept Plan, it
ross private property, and the Homeowners
Hill have no authority to grant easements over
jideration be given to moving the trail to a
|easement from private property owners.
e of the Homeowners Association for the
ensure its accuracy. One suggestion for trail
“SWM/BMP Area” through this applicant’s
e, instead of Magic Mounntain Drive.

s begun a dialog with the developer of the
four foot wide trail to Park Heights Circle may

be provided. The four foot trail may g

Space Parcel V in the Villages at Round|f

29. Comment: In regard to prof
applicant has indicated the intention
within the Creekside Preserve area
than was contained in proffer I1LA.

floodplain. I suggest that the inconsis

the construction of recreatiomal fach
preservation of the floodplain.

nnect to Park Heights Circle by crossing Open

er V.B.2., in the second sentence thereof, the
to preserve wetlands and minor floodplain
the Property. This is a stronger statement
ich allows for encroachments into the minor
ency be eliminated. I also question whether
ties in the minor floodplain constitutes the
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Response: Proffer V.B.2. hi

not proffer that no activities wiil take plg

30. Comment: In further rega

the applicant has indicated that “if

conveyed to the Town of Round Hill. |
to make such request.

Response:
agreed that the Village Green be conve

clarified accordingly.

31. Comment:
lines thereof, the applicant has ind
convey them to the Town of Round
consulted about this to determing

In further regﬂ

Additionally, I note that the alternap

organization” if the Town does not v
County’s Department of Parks and B
fields to the County should be considg

Response: The Town of
agreed that the entire areca designate

The Town of R

§ been reviscd to clarify that the Applicant does
e in1 any part of the minor floodplain.

to proffer V.B.2,, in the seventh line thereof,
requested” the Village Green area will be
suggest that it be clarified as to what entity is

und Hill has requested and the Applicant has
ed to the Town. The proffer statement has been

td to proffer V.B.2., in the eighth and ninth
ted the intent to construct three fields and
ill. T question whether the Town has been
their interest in taking over the fields.
e is to hand the fields over to a “non-profit
ant the fields. 1 urge staff to consult with the
lecreation to ascertain if the dedication of such
ed.

Wund Hill has requested and the Applicant has

on the Concept Plan as Creekside Preserve,

inciuding the Active Recreation Area Ifat contains the playing field, be conveyed to the

Town.

32. Comment: In further regal
applicant has again referenced “Gr§

the correct name be used and that it:

Response: Proffer V.B.2, |
Drive has been labeled on the Concept

33. Comment: Inregardtop
t0 a community Homeowners i
clarification. First, as there is no i
create a Homeowners Association, [
the proffers. Such association sho
record plat for any portion of the p
the proffers to offer the trails and |
suggest that this be clearly articuld
Town does not accept such dedicati

4

to proffer V.B.2,, in the last line thereof, the
enwood Boulevard”, and 1 again suggest that
e {abeled on the Concept Plan.

ps been revised as suggested, and Greenwood
lan.

gffer V.B.3., concerning the dedication of trails
sociation, I have several suggestions for

offer indicating that the applicant intends to

fuggest that such a commitment be placed into
1 be created prior to the approval of the first
perty. Secondly, as there is no comniitment in
pen space areas to the Town of Round Hill, I
¢d before mentioning what the intent is if the
ns, Third, since this land is currently located
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within the County and there has been

this area, I suggest that some provisy

desires the use of these facilities for p4

Response: The Town of Rg
agreed that all trails and open spaces sha
4.

Comment; In farther rega

annexation of this project into the To i
placed in the proffers that clearly arti
of the Town and be enforceable by the

Response:

35. Comment: In regard to prd

that the word “areas” be inserted ¢

suggest that it be clarified whether

road from the Village Green, and labs

part of the Village Green.

Response:
been revised to clarify that the portion ¢

Green is Open Space upon which so
located.

36. Comment: In further rega
suggest that the word “may” be chang
whether the intent is for such fields to

Response: Proffer V.B.4. ha
that the playing fields may be partially 14
37'

Commeni: In further rega

Response:
does not intend to proffer which active s

of the space.

38. Comment:

A new proffer has
to the benefit of the Town and bc enforcs

Proffer V.B.4. haj

r
suggest that the word “may” be chanjﬁ

Proffer V.B.4. has

mo indication that the Town intends to annex
bn be made to address whether the County
ks and recreation purposes.

d Hill has requested and the Applicant has
be conveyed to the Town.

to proffer V.B.3,, which contemplates the
n of Round Hill, I suggest that a provision be
lates that the proffers will run to the benefit
Town in the event of such annexation.

er V.B.4., in the first line thereof, I suggest
lowing the phrase “Village Green”. 1 also
¢ portion of the property that is across the
ed as “SWM/BMP Area” is considered to be

been revised as suggested. Proffer IILD. has
property that is located across from the Village

me stormwater management facilities may be

to proffer V.B.4., in the third line thereof, 1
ﬂd to “shall”. I also suggest that it be clarified
¢ outside of the floodplain.

silbeen revised as suggested. It has been clarified

ated within the floodplain.

to proffer V.B.4., in the fourth line thereof, 1
d to “shall™.

not been revised as suggested, as the Applicant
Ecreational activities must be conducted by users

r V.C., in the first line thereof, the applicant

In regard to proffie
references “all significant trees”, Ijpuggest that the meaning of this phrase be
clarified, or that such trees be identi

on the Concept Plan. As written there is no
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real way to know which trees are to hg

Response:

Tree Save Arcas|

preserved.

have been depicted on Sheets 4 und 5 of the

concept Plan. The Applicant shall prefgrve trees within these areas that are located on

the Property, but shall conduct selectiv

good arboriculture practice. Proffer V.(.

39. Comment: In regard to pr
applicant has indicated the intent to
to the Town of Round Hill. I suggest

paragraph from the rest of this proife

fire and rescue purposes.

Response:
dedication of the Civic/Public Use Lot

for fire and rescue purposes.
40.

Comment: In further reg

A new profter V1

-
-

trimming and general clean up consistent with
has been revisced accordingly.

fer VI.A., in the first sentence thereof, the
edicate a two acre civic/public safety use site
hat such provision be contained in a separate
., which deals with an annual contribution for

A. has been developed to separate provisions for
'from provisions relating to annual contributions

to proffer VLA, I suggest that a timing

d
mechanism be included to address wﬁn the civic use site will be provided.

Response: The Civic/Public
Hill at the time of record plat approval |

41. Comment: In further reg

se Lot shall be dedicated to the Town of Round
or adjacent areas on the Property.

to proffer VI.A., and the dedication of the

civic use site, [ question whether the (Jounty has any need for such site, as this site is

Jocated in the County, and may n
consideration be given to having an
dedicated to the County rather than

Response: In their memo
Department of Fire-Rescue indicated
dedicated to the County.

42, Comment: In further regat
concerning a contribution towards
separate proffer VLB. '

Response: Proffer VL.B. hag

]

43. Comment: In further rega
suggest that the phrase “two (2)” be

The phrase *“twa

Response:

|

be annexed by the Town. [ suggest that
Iternate provision by which the site may be
e Town.

ted September 13, 2004, the Loudoun County
at they do not wish the civic use site to be

to proffer VLA., T suggest that the provisions
e fire and rescue services be contained in a

been added as suggested.

d to proffer VLA,, in the sixth line thereof, I
eleted, as it is confusing.

[2)” has been replaced with the word “two™.
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hEEKS]DE AT ROUN

44, Comment:
suggest that the word “voluntary” be

Response: Proffer VI.A. has
45, Comment: In further regar

profter, 1 suggest that the phrase “an
company” be added following the phri

Response:  Proffer VI.A. has
46. Comment: In regard to pre

that the phrase “and/or” be changed

Response: Proffer VII has be
47. Comment: In regard to pro

that the word “third” be changed to *

Response: Proffer VIII has
48, Comment: In further regatt

suggest that the phrase “undersigng

fully”.

Response: Proffer VIII has b
49, Comment: These proffers
notarized, prior to the public hean
Supervisors.

Response: This comment is ;
§0, Comment: In regard to thg

line provided, while five individuals
Owners. Each of the identified indivi

Response: Signature lines an
Owners.
51, Comment: In regard to th

In further regan

 to proffer VLA, in the tenth line thereof, 1
hanged to “volunteer”.

peen revised as suggested.

to proffer VI.A., in the twelfth line of the
be provided only to the remaining volunteer
e “one-half”.

een revised as suggested.

er VIL, in the second line thereof, I suggest
\ “aud”-

revised as suggested.

ii VIIIL, in the second lire thereof, I suggest
her”.

gtn revised as suggested.

to proffer VIIL, in the fourth line thereof, I
d is fully” be changed to “undersigned are

en revised as suggested.

i}l need to be signed by all landowners, and be

g on this application before the Board of

knowledged.

{signature lines, I note that there is only one
have been identified in the preamble as the
als will need to sign the proffers.

| notarization forms have been added for the five

# proposed modification to Sections 3-507(E)

11
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and 3-509(C), I suggest that it be cl
buffer on the individual lots, rather
the encroachment of decks and ac
suggest that notice of such restrictio

rly stated that the placement of the fifty foot
an in common open space, will not allow for
sory structures into the buffer. I further
should be included in the sales literature for

the development and in the deeds of ¢puveyance for the effected lots.

Response:
Zoning Ordinance. Any reference to thi

support from zoning staff, the Applican
the buffer yard to zero,

TOWN OF ROUND HILL
{Dated September 15, 2004)

L. Comment:
planned for this project. The Town

The Applicant dT not propose to modify Section 3-507(E) of the

scction was inadvertent. Upon consideration of
| proposes to modify Section 3-509(C) to reduce

The Town beligves that there are too many patic homes

xequests that the Applicant consider removing

several patio quads and:

i. Replace the qua

family detached,
ii., Divide the qua
product (which
single-level livin

Responsc: The Applicant ¢
maintain an economically reasonable yi
the Town and the Applicant have agre
revising the Concept Plan to relocate
the development and constructing singl
by those patio homes. In response to
to provide four single-level living, seni

2, Comment: The Town requ
clearly state that all lots, including p
surface and lot coverage requiremen

Response:  The Concept Pla
including patio homes, will adhere to
coverage requirements. A detail hag
demonstrating that the smallest patio }
and lot coverage requirements.

lot with a larger lot suitable for a single
ome or

lot in half and feature a senior-appropriate
could possibly be considered an ADU) with
and smaller lot size.

ot replace quad lots with larger single lots and
d. After further discussion with Town officials,
that the Applicant will allay these concerns by
ected patio homes to different locations within
family dwellings on the lots previously occupied
mment 33 below, the Applicant has also agreed
appropriate homes.

1ts that the proffer statement and/or the CDP
0 homes, will adhere to maximum impervious
per PDH-3 and R-8.

N has been revised to clearly state that all lots,
applicable maximum impervious surface and lot
been added to Sheet 10 of the Concept Plan
nme lot meets the maximum impervious surface

12




